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HAND-DELIVERED 

February 6, 1990 

William J. LeMay, Director 
Oil Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy, 
Minerals and Natural Resources 

State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

OIL CONSERVATION DIV. 
SANTA FE 

Re: Oil Conservation Division Case No. 9820: 
Application of Blackwood & Nichols Co. Ltd., for Compulsory Pooling and 
a Non-Standard Gas Proration Unit, San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

I would appreciate the Division dismissing the above-referenced hearing presently set on 
the February 7, 1990 Examiner docket. 

Your assistance in this matter is appreciated. 

WFC:mlh 
cc: Mr. Steve Cromwell 

Devon Energy Corp. 
1500 Mid-America Tower 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102 
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L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

B R U C E D . B L A C K 
S U I T E I - N O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

M I C H A E L a . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

T E L E P H O N E : ( S 0 5 ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 
W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y 

P A T R I C I A A . M A T T H E W S T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

January 9, 1990 

HAND-DELIVERED 

William J. LeMay, Director 
Oil Conservation Division JAN 9 1990 
New Mexico Department of Energy, C ) L C Q N S E R V A T | 0 f 

Minerals and Natural Resources \ SANTA FE 
State Land Office Building •' 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

Re: Oil Conservation Division Case No. 9819: 
Application of Blackwood & Nichols Co. Ltd., for Compulsory Pooling and 
an Unorthodox Gas Weil Location, San Juan and Rio Arriba Counties, New 
Mexico 

Oil Conservation Division Case No(̂ 982Q>' 
Application of Blackwood & Nichols Co. Ltd., for Compulsory Pooling and 
a Non-Standard Gas Proration Unit, San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

Blackwood & Nichols Co. Ltd., hereby requests that the above-referenced cases scheduled 
fo: hearing before a Division Examiner on January 10, 1990 be continued to the Examiner 
hearings scheduled for February 7, 1990. 

Your attention to this request is appreciated. 

Vttry truly yours, 

WFC:mlh 
cc: Mr. Steve Cromwell 

Devon Energy Corp. 
1500 Mid-America Tower 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102 



CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M. C A M P B E L L 

B R U C E D . B L A C K 

M I C H A E L . B . C A M P B E L L 
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November 13, 1989 

HAND-DELIVERED 

William J. LeMay, Director 
Oil Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy, 
Minerals and Natural Resources 

State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

fWV' 1̂ 1989̂  

Re: Oil Conservation Division Case No. 9818: 
Application of Blackwood & Nichols Co., Ltd. for an Unorthodox Coal Gas 
Well Location, San Juan County, New Mexico 

Oil Conservation Division Case No. 9819: 
Application of Blackwood & Nichols Co., Ltd. for Compulsory Pooling and 
an Unorthodox Gas Well Location, San Juan and Rio Arriba Counties, New 
Mexico 

Oil Conservation Division Case No<f9820: J 
Application of Blackwood & Nichols Co., Ltd. for Compulsory Pooling and 
a Non-Standard Gas Proration Unit, San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

Blackwood & Nichols Co., Ltd. hereby requests that the above-referenced cases scheduled 
for hearing before the Oil Conservation Division on November 15, 1989 be continued to 
the Division's November 29, 1989 Examiner docket. 

Your attention to this request is appreciated. 

VeJy truly yours, 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
WFC:mlh 
cc: Mr. William F. Clark 

W. Thomas Kellahin, Esq. - "Hand-Delivered" 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS 
GOVERNOR 

February 14, 1990 
POST OFFICE BOX 2088 

STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO B75CW 

(5051627-5800 

Re: CASE NO. 9320 
ORDER NO. R-9103 

Applicant: 

Blac?*wood & Nichols Co., L t d . 

Dear S i r : 

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced 
D i v i s i o n order r e c e n t l y entered i n the subject case. 

Sincerely, 

FLORENE DAVIDSON 
OC S t a f f S p e c i a l i s t 

Mr. William F. Carr 
Campbell & Black 
Attorneys at Law 
Post Office Box 2208 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Copy of order also sent t o : 

Hobbs OCD x 
Artes i a OCD x 
Aztec OCD x 

Other 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS POST OFFICE BOX 2083 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504 
(505) 827-5800 

August 17, 1989 

Blackwood & Nichols Co., Ltd. 
P.O. Box 1237 
Durango, CO 81302 

Attention: William F . Clark 

Administrative Order NSL-2685 

Dear Mr. Clark: 

Reference is made to your application of April 24, 1989 for a non-standard coal gas 
well location for your Northeast Blanco Unit Well No. 469 to be located 1315 feet 
from the North line and 645 feet from the East line (Unit H) of Section 13, 
Township 30 North, Range 8 West, NMPM, Basin Fruitland Coal (Gas) Pool, San 
Juan County, New Mexico. The E/2 equivalent of said Section 13 shall be 
dedicated to the well forming a standard 320-acre, more or less, gas spacing and 
proration unit for said pool. 

By the authority granted me under the provisions of Rule 8 of the Special Rules 
and Regulations for the Basin-Fruitland Coal (Gas) Pool as promulgated by 
Division Order No. R-8768, the above-described unorthodox coal gas well location 
is hereby approved. 

cc: 

WJL/MES/ag 

Oil Conservation Division \- Aztec 
New Mexico Oil & Gas Engineering Committee - Hobbs 
US Bureau of Land Management - Farmington 



+. Submit to Appropriate 
DUtrict Office 
Suie Lease - 6 copies 
Fee Lease — 5 copies 

DISTRICT! 

M X t e l M a A M ^ N M 88240 

nrsTRif-rn 
P.O. Drawer DD, Attests, NM 88210 

msTRiCTm 
1030 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

Form C-101 
Revised 1-1-89 + 

API NO. (assigned by OCD oo New WeUs) 

3. Indicate Type of Lease 
STATE LJ FEE 0 

6. State OU & Cas Lease No. 
F E E 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL. DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK 
la. Type of Wort 

DRILL EH RE-ENTER • DEEPEN • PLUG BACK [H 
b. Type of WeU: 

OB. . , OAS _ 
WELL [_J WELL [XJ OTHER 

SINOLE MULTIPLE 
ZONE [XJ ZONE [_J 

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name 

N o r t h e a s t B l a n c o U n i t 

I Name of Operator 
Blackwood & Nichols Co., LTD 

8. WellNo. 
469 

3. Address of Operator 
P.O. Box 1237, Durango, CO 81302-1237 

9. Pool name or Wildcat 
Basin Fruitland Coal 

4. WeU Location 
Unit Letter H 

13 Section 30 North 

1 3 1 5 Feet From The North 

Township 

line and 645 Feet From The E a s t Line 

8 West 
Range NMPM San J u a n 

County 

10. Propoted Depth 
3465 ' 

11. Formation 
3 a s i n F r u i t l a n d Coa 

12. Rotary or CT. 
R o t a r y 

13. Elevens,QkowwIittMtrDF.RT, CM.tic.) 14. Kind & Status Plug. Bond 
S t a t e Wide 

15. Drilling Contractor 16. Approx. Date Work wiil start 
May 1, 1989 

17. PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM 
SEE OF HOLE 
12 1/4" 

7 7/tJ" 

SIZE OF CASING 
9 5 /8" 

5 1/2" 

WEIGHT PER FOOT 
~ 3 W 

17# 

SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP 
650' 

"3465' 
410 
"570" 

Surface 
Surface 

Propose to spud i n the San Jose formation. W i l l d r i l l a 12 1/4" surface hole to a TD of 
300'. Surface casing w i l l be run and cemented with cement returns to surface. WOC 12 hrs. 
Test to 600 p s i . D r i l l a 7 7/8" hole to a TD of 3465' using a fresh water mud. No 
poisonous gases are anticipated. Weighted mud w i l l be used to d r i l l the Fruitland coals. 
Logs w i l l be run at TD. Casing w i l l be run and cemented i n two stages with cement returns 
to surface. The d r i l l i n g r i g w i l l be released and a completion u n i t moved on. Cased hole 
bond and correl a t i o n logs w i l l be run. The Fruitland coals w i l l be perforated from 
3025' to 3265' and frac'd with a fresh water based gel 

Surface ownership i s Bureau of Reclamation. 
IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: r FKCOSAL a TO 
ZONE. arVEBUTWOUTPraVENTERPBOORAKP ANY. 

WAY -1 M$ 

1 © S 9 ¥ 
APR2 41989 

IrtTVEZDNETta) 
HLST. 3 

NEW PRODUCTIVE 

1 hereby certify that the infonntfiea *ow is true and complete lo of my knowledge and belief. 

Operations Manager 

TYPE OR PRINT NAME W i l l i a m F . C l a r k 

'tr 
303/247-0728 

TELEPHONE NO. 

(Th* isace for St** UM) 

APPROVED IY 

OONDinONS OP APPROVAL, W ANY: 

DEPUTY OIL & GAS INSPECTOR, DIST. #3 APR £ 4 jflgg 

i.'K'.n^-.-:•.!< i r-j-: v. COMMENCED. 
- I 1.1 ' L ; ' > i .UST BE SUBMITTED 
VVI1HIN 10 DAYS. 



Orr ^ ._ . ^ Purees rw-

^ct Office 

P.O. 3es 1910, Hobbt, NM U240 

P Q. Conr 00, Arums, NM K210 

nan ICLI m 
100O ia drszos RA. Aztec, NM 17*10 

State oi' New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Sana Fe, New Mexico 87S04<2088 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
Al OkttancM mutt ba from tha outer bcunOarwe ot tha taction 

Fans C-101 
Revised M4» + 

WellNo. 

Blackwood ab Nichols Co. , LTD Northeast Blanco Unit 469 

13 
Towaabu 

30 North 8 West 

131^ 
of Wel: 

feet (torn the 

NMPM 

County 

San Juan 

North 
Pioducamg Fu met tna" 

F r u i t l a n d C o a l 

Uataad 645 
K5T 

fot from iht East UM 
m l Eat*. 

a 303 B a s i n F r u i t l a n d C o a l 
Dedicated Acreage: 

320 
Acrea 

1. Outliat ta II i H I dedicated lo ta aubject wel by catered ptacil or badure marks aa ta ptat betow. 

Z If more taa oaa lease it dedicated ID ta wtlL outline eecb aad ideatify ta owaeratup tareof (both aa to working interest aad royalry). 

rati of all owaen ban ona solid ateH by oc*nn»uuuz*joa, 

U n i t i z a t i o n 

1 If more taa oas laaaa of dtfTerwat owaenhip is rtediraterl lo rhe well, ba*s the i 
usozatioa. feeca-poaiat, tte.7 

jX] Yes Q No 1/ answer is "yes" type of ooaaobdajB 
If answer is "no" list tbe owaen aad tract deaenpuone winch nave actually beea coasolidaud (Uss ravens ads of 
this form if l 
No allowable will be assigned to to well until all interests have beta rrasnlirtseerl (a* onrnrriBririTitina, unitization, forced-poolisf, or otberwiae) 
cr until a am atiailinl unat, airrnrnating sudi internal, has beea apuro*wi by ta Dtvnaoa. 

c: 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ W«*y ctnify thm tht information 

coMtmtd ktrtin ia na amd complttt to Iht 
btm of my jmrnnttritt and btiitf. 

Printed Nama 
W i l l i a m F . C l a r k 

Position 
Operations Manager 

Company 
Blackwood & N i c h o l s , Co . 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

/ htrtby ctrtify that tht will location shown 
on thit plat wot pictttd from fitid nous of 
actual swvtys madt by mt or wider my 
suptrnson, and that tht samt is trut and 
cornet to iht btst of my knowltdgt and 

2-25-89 
Data Surveyed 

2.6+0.7' Z6/0.3' 
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Case ^SQLO \ Application of Blackwood & Nichols Co. Ltd., for compulsory pooling 

and a non-standard gas proration unit, San Juan County, New Mexico. 

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all 

mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Fruitland 

RECEIVED formation underlying a 303.4-acre non-standard gas proration unit (E/2 

OCT <t ! ; 1 equivalent) of Section 13, Township 30 North, Range 8 West, for any 

QiL CONSERVE iun uinoiGN a n d a l l f o r r n a t i o n s and/or pools within the vertical extent of this tract 

developed on 320-acre spacing, to be dedicated to its Northeast 

Blanco Unit Well No. 469, to be drilled at a previously approved 

(NSL-2685) non-standard coal gas well location 1315 feet from the 

North line and 645 feet from the East line (Unit A) of said Section 

13. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing 

said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual 

operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant 

as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said 

well. Said unit is located miles of 
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NOTE: 1.) DAILY AS OF 1-24-89 
2.) CUM THROUGH 6-21-88 


